

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NO. 06-2337-cv

HOWARD GRADEN, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situating,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CONEXANT SYSTEMS INC., DWIGHT W. DECKER, ARMAND GEDAY,
ROBERT MCMULLAN, MICHAEL VISHNY, J. SCOTT BLOUIN,
BALAKRISHNAN S. IYER, DENNIS E. O'REILLY, KERRY K. PETRY,
BRADLEY W. YATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REQUESTING
REVERSAL**

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

KAREN L. HANDORF
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

ELIZABETH S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2700
Washington, D.C. 20210
Phone: (202) 693-5796
Fax: (202) 693-5774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the issue	1
Interest of the Secretary of Labor	1
Statement of the facts	2
Summary of the argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
The plaintiff has standing under ERISA to bring this suit because he has a colorable claim that he is entitled to additional vested benefits	7
A. The plaintiff has standing because he is a former employee who is or may become eligible to receive additional benefits from the Conexant Retirement Savings Plan	9
B. Reading ERISA to give plaintiffs standing to sue if their lump-sum distribution is diminished as a result of a fiduciary breach is consistent with the purposes and policies of ERISA	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Murdock,</u> 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)	10,24
<u>Daniels v. Thomas & Betts,</u> 263 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2001)	5,6,13,14,15
<u>Davis v. D.L. Featherstone,</u> 97 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Dickerson v. Feldman,</u> 426 F. Supp. 2d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <u>appeal docketed,</u> No. 06-1616-cv (2d Cir. Apr. 5, 12006)	22
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	4,5,7,11,13
<u>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.,</u> No. 05-0695, 2006 WL 1098233 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2006), <u>appeal docketed,</u> No. 06-2337 (3d Cir. Apr. 27, 2006)	2 & passim
<u>Hargrave v. TXU Corp.,</u> 392 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Tex. 2005), <u>appeal docketed,</u> No. 05-11482 (5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2005)	22,23
<u>Holtzschler v. Dynegy, Inc.,</u> No. 05-3293, 2006 WL 626402 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2006), <u>appeal docketed,</u> No. 06-20297 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 2006)	22
<u>In re Admin. Comm. ERISA Litig.,</u> No. C03-3302, 2005 WL 3454126 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2005)	22

<u>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</u> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2006 WL 1890038 (S.D. Ohio July 12, 2006).....	22
<u>In re Aquila ERISA Litig.</u> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2006 WL 2289234 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2006).....	22
<u>In re RCN Litig.</u> , No. 04-5068, 2006 WL 753149 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2006)	22
<u>In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litig.</u> , 231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....	21
<u>Kuntz v. Reese</u> , 785 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986) (per curiam), <u>rev'g</u> <u>Kuntz v. Reese</u> , 706 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<u>Kuntz v. Reese</u> , 706 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<u>Kuper v. Quantum Chem. Corp.</u> , 829 F. Supp. 918 (S.D. Ohio 1993), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> <u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<u>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</u> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.R.I. 2006)	22
<u>Leuther v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</u> , 454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12,13,14
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<u>Mullins v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<u>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	8

<u>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans,</u> 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<u>Panaras v. Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp.,</u> 74 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Rankin v. Rots,</u> 220 F.R.D. 511 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	22,24
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	1
<u>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan,</u> 883 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1989)	6 & passim
<u>Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,</u> No. Civ.A 99-3439, 2001 WL 1543497 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2001).....	21
<u>Vartanian v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 14 F.3d 697 (1st Cir. 1994)	13,24
<u>Yancy v. American Petrofina, Inc.,</u> 768 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20

Statutes and regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Title I, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et seq.</u> :	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	7
Section 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7).....	6,8,11,17
Section 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....	14
Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	2 & passim

Section 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	14
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	10
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	10
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	3,7
Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	4
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	1,3,7,11

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <u>reprinted in</u> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	23
2 <u>Legislative History of ERISA, 1599-1600</u> (Comm. Print 1976)	8
United States General Accounting Office, <u>Answers to</u> <u>Key Questions about Private Pension Rulings</u> GAO-02-745SP (Sept. 18, 2002), <u>available at</u> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d02745sp.pdf	3,9,19,25
